© Ashcroft Inc. 2026, 250 East Main Street, Stratford, CT 06614-5145, USA, Tel: 203-378-8281, Fax: 203-385-0357, www.ashcroft.com
All sales subject to standard terms and conditions of sale. 8008S & 8009S_gauge_i&m_008-10327_RevA_04-09-26 1
Installation Instructions for
ASHCROFT® 8008S and 8009S
Pressure Gauges
Table of contents:
1 GENERAL REMARKS
1.1 Purpose of this Manual.................................................. 1

appendix chapter 12.
5 MARKING OF THE DEVICE
The nameplate with type designation is located on the hous-
ing. The materials used for the wetted parts as well as other
device-specific versions are represented by a type coding on
the nameplate and can be broken down at any time with the
aid of the data sheet. The marking for the hazardous areas,
in the form of the description of the type of protection, the
permissible ambient temperature and the deposit number, are
located in the top-left area of the nameplate.
6 STRUCTURE AND FUNCTION
6.1 Overview
1	 Bayonet ring
2	 Window
3	 Seal movement
4	 Pointer
5	 Dial
6	 Protection wall
7	 Bourdon tube, socket and process connection
8	 Case
9	 Vent valve (available depending on measuring range)
10	 Blowout disc/compensating diaphragm
The device protection for an explosive dust atmosphere, can
only be used with the ventilation valve closed.
In case of a malfunction, the maximum medium temperature
may be considered as the surface temperature to be deter-
mined.
For mounting locations that allow weather influences, these
influences must be minimized by suitable measures. To avoid
additional heating, the devices must not be exposed to any
external heat source during operation! Convection heat from
the direct environment of the devices must also be avoided.
The devices must not be operated in potentially
explosive areas of a plant in which an explosive
mixture of gases and dusts is present in the
atmosphere.
Labeling
6.2 Functional description
An elastic measuring element in the form of a Bourdon tube
(circular or helical, depending on the measuring range) is weld-
ed to a socket. It is pressurized on one side from the inside.
A pressure transmission medium can be gaseous or liquid,
depending on the material and design used.
Pressure loading causes elastic deflection from the normal
position. This deflection is proportional to the applied pressure.
At the end of the Bourdon tube, a tension rod picks up the
deflection and transmits it to a movement. The measured value
is displayed on a 270° scale.
The requirements for indicating pressure gauges with Bourdon
tubes are in accordance with EN 837-1 / ASME B40.100.
6.3 Description of the components
6.3.1 Dial with pointer
The gauges are equipped with a dial and a pointer according
to EN 837-1 / ASME B40.100 for nominal sizes NG 63 mm or
NG 100 mm.
6.3.2 Instrument connection
The instrument connection is located on the bottom or eccen-
trically on the back of the instrument.
6.3.3 Vent valve
The vent valve (if present) is located on the top of the instru-
ment. When the nipple (pull) is pulled out, the housing is vent-
ed and the pressure built up in the housing due to temperature
influence is relieved.
When the valve is closed, the degree of protection is IP66/IP67
according to EN 60529 / IEC 60529. When the valve is open,
the degree of protection is reduced to the minimum require-
ment according to EN ISO 80079-37 chap. 5.2.2a.
6.3.4 Blow out back cover/disc
The device has a blow-out disc (option S2 or S3) on the rear
wall of the housing. These serve as a safety device in accor-

Detailed data sheets are available directly from the manufac-
turer (see 1.6 Manufacturer address, customer service).
Model Designation Document
8008S
Stainless Steel Pressure Gauge Model
8008S with crimped ring
DS 8008S
8009S
Stainless Steel Pressure Gauge Model
8008S with twist ring
DS 8009S
EU-Declaration of Conformity
EU-Konformitätserklärung
EN ISO / IEC 17050-1:2010
Ashcroft Inc.  Fon: +1 (203) 378-8281
Ashcroft Inc.
250 East Main Street
Stratford, CT 06614-5145, USA
declares in sole responsibility that the products marked with CE
erklärt in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die mit CE gekennzeichneten Produkte
Equipment: Pressure gauge type 8008S / 8009S with elastic measure element
Gerät: Druckmessgerät vom Typ 8008S / 8009S mit federelastischem Messglied
Marking:          II 2G Ex h IIC T6…T1 Gb X
Kennzeichnung:            II 2D Ex h IIIC T85°C…T450°C Db X
   Tamb = -40°C to +60°C
Option: G or P Tamb= -7°C to +60°C with glycerine case filling
Option: Tamb= -7°C bis +60°C mit Glyzerin Gehäusefüllung
Date of manufacture: from 10th of April 2026
Herstellungsdatum: ab 10.04.2026
Meet the essential safety and protection requirements in accordance with the directives and standards listed
below. This declaration of conformity refers to the design and manufacture of the above-mentioned products.
die grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Schutzanforderungen erfüllen, in Übereinstimmung mit den unten genannten Richtlinien und Normen.
Die Konformitätsaussage bezieht sich auf die Konzeption und Fertigung der oben genannten Produkte.
Directive
Richtlinie
2014/34/EU „Equipment and protective systems intended for use in
potentially explosive atmospheres“
“Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung in
explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen”
Harmonized Standards
Harmonisierte Normen EN ISO 80079-36:2016, EN ISO 80079-37:2016, EN 1127-1:2019
Notification Body
Benannte Stelle 0044
TÜV NORD CERT
Am TÜV 1
45307 Essen, Germany
Dossier File No.:
Hinterlegungsnummer:
35422752
PED Directive
Druckgeräte Richtlinie
(1)2014/68/EU „Pressure Equipment Directive“